methods applied to tangible and intangible assets. Therefore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are for
informational purposes only and are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that
we would have reported had the acquisition of Mandalay been completed as of the dates presented. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements should not be considered representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial
position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. Mandalay
has historically had a fiscal year-end of January 31. Therefore, the historical Mandalay statements of income are for the year ended January 31,
2004 and the three months ended April 30, 2004, and the historical Mandalay balance sheet is as of April 30, 2004.

24

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

MGM MIRAGE Mandalay Monte Carlo Pro Forma MGM MIRAGE
Historical Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Casino $ 558,723 $346,119 $25,894 $ � $ 930,736
Rooms 234,961 211,196 31,664 � 477,821
Food and beverage 217,764 132,096 11,289 � 361,149
Entertainment, retail and other 163,426 89,546 8,100 (729)(b) 260,343

1,174,874 778,957 76,947 (729) 2,030,049
Less: Promotional allowances (108,438) (49,589) (3,805) � (161,832)

1,066,436 729,368 73,142 (729) 1,868,217

Expenses
Casino 277,603 167,388 13,569 � 458,560
Rooms 61,832 67,828 8,274 � 137,934
Food and beverage 119,549 88,073 8,076 � 215,698
Entertainment, retail and other 107,975 52,402 3,937 � 164,314
Provision for doubtful accounts 6,877 � 143 � 7,020
General and administrative 146,281 115,357 10,455 � 272,093
Corporate expense 15,738 10,272 � � 26,010
Preopening and start-up expenses 381 � � � 381
Restructuring costs 414 � � � 414
Property transactions, net 1,739 860 � � 2,599
Depreciation and amortization 97,553 50,024 3,365 1,313 (c) 152,255

835,942 552,204 47,819 1,313 1,437,278

Income from unconsolidated
affiliates 24,172 21,662 � (25,045)(a) 21,092

303 (d)

Operating income 254,666 198,826 25,323 (26,784) 452,031

Non-operating income (expense)
Interest income 903 2,207 14 � 3,124
Interest expense, net (89,810) (46,762) � (70,221)(e) (206,793)
Non-operating items from
unconsolidated affiliates (6,205) (2,082) � � (8,287)
Other, net (7,154) � � � (7,154)

(102,266) (46,637) 14 (70,221) (219,110)

Minority interest � (17,651) � � (17,651)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 152,400 134,538 25,337 (97,005) 215,270

Provision for income taxes (55,260) (47,210) � 25,084 (f) (77,386)

Income from continuing operations $ 97,140 $ 87,328 $25,337 $(71,921) $ 137,884

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 35

Basic earnings per share
Income from continuing operations $ 0.68 $ 0.97

Shares used in per share calculation 142,115 142,115

Diluted earnings per share
Income from continuing operations $ 0.66 $ 0.94

Shares used in per share calculation 146,847 146,847

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

25

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

MGM MIRAGE Mandalay Monte Carlo Pro Forma MGM MIRAGE
Historical Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Casino $2,037,514 $1,225,249 $ 95,136 $ � $3,357,899
Rooms 833,272 652,287 105,532 � 1,591,091
Food and beverage 757,278 454,602 41,410 � 1,253,290
Entertainment, retail and other 647,702 334,645 31,773 (2,956)(b) 1,011,164

4,275,766 2,666,783 273,851 (2,956) 7,213,444
Less: Promotional allowances (413,023) (175,684) (13,596) � (602,303)

3,862,743 2,491,099 260,255 (2,956) 6,611,141

Expenses
Casino 1,042,936 650,765 50,873 � 1,744,574
Rooms 234,633 231,093 33,015 � 498,741
Food and beverage 434,825 317,406 30,834 � 783,065
Entertainment, retail and other 428,834 204,765 16,261 � 649,860
Provision for doubtful accounts 12,570 2,105 911 � 15,586
General and administrative 583,599 459,090 41,574 � 1,084,263
Corporate expense 61,541 32,856 � � 94,397
Preopening and start-up
expenses 29,266 8,230 � � 37,496
Restructuring costs 6,597 � � � 6,597
Property transactions, net (18,941) 1,621 (20) � (17,340)
Depreciation and amortization 400,766 175,531 12,945 5,250 (c) 594,492

3,216,626 2,083,462 186,393 5,250 5,491,731

Income from unconsolidated
affiliates 53,612 81,183 � (73,796)(a) 62,220

1,221 (d)

Operating income 699,729 488,820 73,862 (80,781) 1,181,630

Non-operating income (expense)
Interest income 4,078 8,503 92 � 12,673
Interest expense, net (337,586) (193,236) (6) (281,229)(e) (812,057)
Non-operating items from
unconsolidated affiliates (10,401) (8,089) � � (18,490)
Other, net (12,160) (6,327) � � (18,487)

(356,069) (199,149) 86 (281,229) (836,361)

Minority interest � (57,353) � � (57,353)

Income from continuing
operations before income taxes 343,660 232,318 73,948 (362,010) 287,916

Provision for income taxes (113,387) (82,471) � 100,822 (f) (95,036)

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

Income from continuing
operations $ 230,273 $ 149,847 $ 73,948 $(261,188) $ 192,880

Basic earnings per share
Income from continuing
operations $ 1.55 $ 1.30

Shares used in per share
calculation 148,930 148,930

Diluted earnings per share
Income from continuing
operations $ 1.52 $ 1.27

Shares used in per share
calculation 151,592 151,592

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

26

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2004

MGM MIRAGE Mandalay Monte Carlo Pro Forma MGM MIRAGE
Historical Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 196,413 $ 153,063 $ 13,422 $ � $ 362,898
Accounts receivable, net 161,883 92,888 9,438 � 264,209
Inventories 63,230 37,729 3,493 � 104,452
Deferred income taxes 48,498 16,762 � � 65,260
Prepaid expenses and other 88,516 50,363 4,340 � 143,219
Assets held for sale 86,516 � � � 86,516

Total current assets 645,056 350,805 30,693 � 1,026,554

Property and equipment, net 8,718,333 3,576,630 292,111 (1,843)(b) 16,063,712
541,882 (g)

2,936,599 (h)
Other assets

Investments in unconsolidated
affiliates 772,976 574,725 � (688,999)(i) 629,716

(28,986)(d)
Goodwill and other intangible
assets, net 232,671 135,575 � 2,170,708 (j) 2,520,989

(37,965)(k)
20,000 (l)

Deposits and other assets, net 277,383 144,886 2,671 (37,207)(m) 410,616
22,883 (n)

Total other assets 1,283,030 855,186 2,671 1,420,434 3,561,321

$10,646,419 $ 4,782,621 $325,475 $ 4,897,072 $20,651,587

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 95,229 $ 51,312 $ 3,029 $ � $ 149,570
Income taxes payable 58,605 13,148 � � 71,753
Current portion of long-term debt 9,687 16,677 � � 26,364
Accrued interest on long-term
debt 76,808 45,071 � � 121,879
Other accrued liabilities 525,122 207,541 21,005 � 753,668
Liabilities related to assets held
for sale 7,235 � � � 7,235

Total current liabilities 772,686 333,749 24,034 � 1,130,469

Deferred income taxes 1,732,256 236,634  � 967,639 (o) 2,936,529
Long-term debt 5,394,989 2,868,800 � 247,535 (p) 13,615,066

(400,000)(q)
(470,905)(r)

5,974,647 (s)

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 39

Other long-term obligations 135,544 162,587 79 12,019 (n) 310,229
Minority interest � 48,350 � � 48,350
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity

Partners� equity � � 301,362 (301,362)(t) �
Common stock 1,712 1,913 � (1,913)(t) 1,712
Capital in excess of par value 2,261,525 615,899 � (615,899)(t) 2,261,525
Deferred compensation (16,795) (66,163) � 66,163 (t) (16,795)
Treasury stock, at cost (882,378) (1,057,167) � 1,057,167 (t) (882,378)
Retained earnings 1,239,751 1,661,312 � (1,661,312)(t) 1,239,751
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) 7,129 (23,293) � 23,293 (n) 7,129

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 40